
STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

MICHELLE A. V ANWOEART, 

a Justice of the Princetown Town Court, 
Schenectady County. 

NOTICE OF FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Michelle A. VanWoeart, a Justice of the 

Princetown Town Court, Schenectady County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of 

the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined that 

cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint; and that, 

in accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested within twenty (20) days of the 

service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon her to serve the Commission at its 

Albany office, Coming Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York 12223, with her verified 

Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint. 

Dated: October 10, 2019 
New York, New York 

To: John R. Seebold, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 
1536 Union Street 
Schenectady, New York 12309 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway 
Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
( 646) 3 86-4800 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

MICHELLE A. V ANWOEART, 

a Justice of the Princetown Town Court, 
Schenectady County. 

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York establishes 

a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44, subdivision 4, of the 

Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a Formal Written Complaint be 

drawn and served upon a judge. 

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be drawn and 

served upon Michelle A. Van Woeart ("Respondent"), a Justice of the Princetown Town 

Court, Schenectady County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charge I state acts of judicial misconduct 

by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts 

Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules"). 

4. Respondent initially served as a Justice of the Princetown Town Court, 

Schenectady County, from January 1, 1997, to December 31 , 2013. After being out of 

office for several years, Respondent was elected to a new term as a Justice of the 

Princetown Town Court. Her current term began on January 1, 2019, and expires on 

December 31 , 2022. Respondent is not an attorney. 



CHARGE! 

5. During her 2018 campaign for election to the Princetown Town Court, 

Respondent failed to maintain the dignity appropriate to judicial office and failed to act in 

a manner consistent with the impartiality, integrity and independence of the judiciary in 

that: 

A. Respondent and/or her campaign committee produced, distributed and/or 

paid to have published campaign literature that conveyed an impression that 

an important function of the court is to generate revenue for the Town of 

Princetown, inter alia creating an appearance that, if elected, Respondent 

would consider revenue implications when disposing of cases; and 

B. on her campaign's public Facebook page, Respondent "liked" or replied to 

crude posts and comments by her campaign supporters about her election 

opponent. 

Specifications to Charge I 

6. In 2018, Respondent ran for election to the Princetown Town Court. Her 

election opponent in both the primary and general elections was the incumbent 

Princetown Town Justice, Norm Miller. 

7. On the date of the primary election on or about September 13, 2018, The 

Daily Gazette published a political advertisement, which was produced and paid for by 

Respondent and/or her campaign committee. A copy of the advertisement is appended as 

Exhibit 1. 
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8. The advertisement of September 13, 2018, included a pie chart comparing the 

amount of revenue from court proceedings generated for the Town of Princetown by 

Respondent versus then-Judge Miller, during an unidentified four-year term. 

Surrounding the pie chart were the statements: "PRINCETOWN does not have a TOWN 

TAX. It does get revenue from the court. Compare MillerNanWoeart revenue (4-year 

term). PRINCETOWN CAN'T AFFORD ANOTHER 4 YEARS OF NORM MILLER!" 

9. During Respondent's 2018 campaign, Respondent and/or her campaign 

committee produced and distributed a tri-fold campaign brochure that included a pie chart 

and a bar graph making comparisons between the amount of revenue generated for the 

Town of Princetown by Respondent versus then-Judge Miller during an unidentified 

four-year term. Below the chart and graph, the brochure included the statement: 

"REVENUES ARE DOWN 65% SINCE NORM HAS BEEN JUDGE!" A copy of the campaign 

brochure is appended as Exhibit 2. 

10. During Respondent's 2018 general election campaign, Respondent and/or 

her campaign committee produced and distributed campaign leaflets with slots allowing 

it to be hung on doors, that included the statements: "Norm Miller's projected revenues 

from traffic tickets for 2017 was $50,000. He failed to reach that by over $13 ,500 and he 

overspent his court budget by over $10,000. Can Princetown afford to keep Norm Miller 

as Judge?" A copy of the leaflet is appended as Exhibit 3. 

11. Respondent ' s campaign brochure and leaflet requested supporters to visit the 

Facebook group page named "Friends To Elect Michelle VanWoeart. " 
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12. Facebook is an internet social networking website that inter alia allows users 

to post and share content on their own Facebook accounts as well as on the Facebook 

accounts of other users and on Facebook groups. 

13. A Facebook account holder can use his or her personal account to create a 

"Face book group," which other Face book account holders can join. The creator of a 

Facebook group is typically a group "admin." An admin manages the group account and 

inter alia has the authority to update the group name and cover photo, select the group's 

privacy settings, approve or deny membership requests, remove posts and comments to 

posts by other members, and remove and block people from the group. At the option of 

an admin, the content of a Facebook group may be set to "Public," so that anyone with 

access to the internet may see what members post, comment and share on the group page, 

as well as endorse by clicking "Like" to posts on the group page. Any member of the 

group may post to the group and comment on posts to the group. 

14. In or about September 2018 through November 2018, Respondent 

maintained a Facebook account under the name "Michelle Van Woeart." 

15. In or about September 2018 through November 2018, Respondent was the 

admin of a Facebook group that she created and named "Friends to Elect Michelle 

VanWoeart Judge for the Town of Princetown." As admin, Respondent set the group' s 

privacy settings to "Public." 

16. On or about September 13, 2018, Respondent clicked the "Like" button on a 

post to the Friends to Elect Michelle VanWoeart group page by another member, stating, 

"Michelle Van Woeart you won??? YESSSSSSSS congratulations!!!!!! Time to take out 
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the trash!! #amen #outwiththetrash #sorrynotsorry," which was a reference to then-Judge 

Miller. Copies of screenshots of this post are appended as Exhibit 4. 

17. On or about September 14, 2018, Respondent published a post on the 

Friends to Elect Michelle Van Woeart group page about her campaign plans following her 

victory in the primary election. Respondent replied "Thank you" to a comment to her 

post by another member stating, "Great job, Princetown!! BUT, Dirt Bag Norm will try 

to find some obscure line to keep going ..... don't let your guard down on this SH*T 

HE*D." Copies of screenshots of this post are appended as Exhibit 5. 

18. On or about November 2, 2018, Respondent published a post on the Friends 

to Elect Michelle VanWoeart group page stating, "Yup. Millers [sic] flyers sent out 

packed full of lies." Respondent clicked the "Like" button on a comment to her post by 

another member stating, "I'd like to shove the flyers up Norm' s butt! " Copies of 

screenshots of this post are appended as Exhibit 6. 

19. On or about November 6, 2018, the date of the general election, Respondent 

clicked the "Like" button on a post to the Friends to Elect Michelle Van Woeart group 

page by another member containing a "gif' image of man throwing a bag of trash down a 

driveway and into a trash can, with the statement, "I knew you had this! 

Congratulations!! The trash has been taken out! " A copy of a screenshot of this post is 

appended as Exhibit 7. 

20. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause, 

pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44, 

subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 
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independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the 

integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section 

100 .1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that 

she failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes 

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 

100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to refrain from inappropriate political activity, in that 

she failed to maintain the dignity appropriate to judicial office and act in a manner 

consistent with the impartiality, integrity and independence of the judiciary, in violation 

of Section 100.5(A)(4)(a) of the Rules, and made pledges or promises that are 

inconsistent with the adjudicative duties of the office, in violation of Section 

100.5(A)(4)(d)(i) of the Rules. 

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the 

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York. 

Dated: October 10, 2019 
New York, New York 

ROBERT H. TEMBEC JIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway 
Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
( 646) 3 86-4800 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

MICHELLE A. V ANWOEART, 

a Justice of the Princetown Town Court, 
Schenectady County. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
: ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

VERIFICATION 

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon information 

and belief, all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the State 

Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Sworn to before me this 
10th day of October 2019 

Notary Public 

lATASHA V. JOHNSON 
Notary Public, State of New Yoltr 

No.01 J06235579 
Qualified in New York County 

~"m'T1i<:sion Expires February 14, 20~ 

Robert H. Tembecjian 
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VOTE FIRST NEW YORK FOR 

THE BEST CREDIT UNION· 
~ It's .in ou, name. 
• It's 'Nho we are. 
• It's what we do. 
• At _Frrst New York we put our members FIRST. 

www.dai lygazette.com/bestof 

a . 
. -

"'9First 
■NewYork 
R.Af c llFOIT U N!ON 

Y;w.firstnewyorK.or,g 

P0l 1TICAL AO'/ERT1SEV.EN1 

PRIMARY DAY THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 13"' NOON-9 PM 

'{~ .MICHELLE \',\ ... ~OEART vO FOR Tow :,; Jl'STICE 

PRINCETOWN doeo not have a TOWN TAX 
It does get revenue from the court 

Compare Miller f VanWoeart revenue (4-year term) 
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No,... Mllh:,r 

PRINCETOWN CAN'T AFFORD ANOTHER 4 YEARS OF NORM MILLER! 
Please Make it a high priority to VOTE 

Read 1he ::rue tacts: michek\•an•11~ardotju::lge.sa,.rarespaoe.ccm 

• ESTA TE P L ANNING • W I LLS 

• TRUSTS • A D VANCE DIRECTIVES 

Vote 

BE S T 

• P R OBAl'E & T R U ST • 
A DMI N fS i R Ai l O N , ~-

,. R EAL £STAT E ~ --~;,," . 

T RANSA CT I ONS ,. -.-. ., 

• M E,0 ICAIO :.::_-:,--:: 

• E L.O ER LAW '/01£ FOR: t.:S 

··--· ··--] 
518-688-2846 

157 BARRETT ST. I 
SCHEN ECTADY II 
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Exhibit A 



How DID N ORL\11 MEASURE up 
TO FORMER JuDGE VANWoEART? 

Four Year Term Revenue 

• Michelle Van Woe art • Nonn Miller 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

$-

Term Revenue Comparisons 

Term 

• Michelle Van Woeart • Nonn Miller 

SouRc E: NEW YoRK STATE OFFICE OF THE Co,\1.PTROLLER 

REVENUES ARE DOWN 650/0 
SINCE NoRM HAS BEEN JuooEr 

* MY QUALIFICATIONS TO BE 

YOURJuDGE 
• First ever court clerk for the Town of 

Princetown - 1985 

• Served as Town Justice from 

1997-2013 

• Currently an Executive Secretary for 

the Scotia Glenville Middle School 

Guidance Department 

• Certified by the New York State 
Unified Courts as a Transcriptionist 
that complies with all standard 

transcription specifications pursuant 
to the Rules of the Chief 

Administrative Judge. 

• Trained in the administration of 
NARCAN/NALOXONE for Opioid 

overdose. 

• Past and present memberhips include 
NYS Magistrates Association, ~YS 
Paralegal Association, Scotia G lenville 

Secretarial Association 

\'1s1T F ACEBOOK PAGE: F Rt r:-.osTo Eu<..• .\1 1CttELLE .\SWQE,\RT 

\VrnsITE: .\UC I IELLE\ -,\ :-1\\'0L\RTI OKJl.DGE.SQl. \Jl.ESPACLCO.\I 

E .\L\IL: ·' lrCH ELLE\"\\TOll.)l.DGE@G.\ \,\IL.CO,\ \ 

ABOUT ME 

I have lived in Princetown since 1979 and raised 
my three children here. I have an AAS in 
paralegal studies, I am a certified Court 
Transcriptionist and have transcribed over 
hventy five court proceedings from local Courts 
to Surrogates, Family and Supreme Courts for 
many Counties in New York State. 
I have twenty five years of Court experience with 
sixteen of those years serving Princetown 
residents as your Judge. As judge I modernized 
for the most up-to-date courtroom, initiated 
armed security Officers (for the protection of 
Court personnel as well as the public), applied 
for and received grant funding to update 
security at our Town Hall. While serving as your 
Judge I dealt with minor violations to major 
felonies. The first search warrant I signed as 
Judge was successful in the conviction of the 
first felony animal cruelty case in Schenectady 
County. 
As your Judge I will dispense justice fairly and 
will uphold the Constitutional rights of ALL 
citizens. 
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EXHIBIT 4 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 5 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 6 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 7 
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